

**TUESDAY MORNING CORPORATION**  
**NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES**  
**(Unaudited)**

The Company defines EBITDA as net income or net loss before interest, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA reflects further adjustments to EBITDA to eliminate the impact of certain items, including certain non-cash items and other items that the Company believes are not representative of its core operating performance. These measures are not presentations made in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as alternatives to net income or loss as a measure of operating performance. In addition, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not presented as, and should not be considered as, alternatives to cash flows as a measure of liquidity. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered in isolation, or as substitutes for analysis of the Company's results as reported under GAAP and Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an inference that the Company's future results will be unaffected by such adjustments. The Company believes it is useful for investors to see these EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA measures that management uses to evaluate the Company's operating performance. These non-GAAP financial measures are included to supplement the Company's financial information presented in accordance with GAAP and because the Company uses these measures to monitor and evaluate the performance of its business as a supplement to GAAP measures and believes the presentation of these non-GAAP measures enhances investors' ability to analyze trends in the Company's business and evaluate the Company's performance. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are also frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies in the Company's industry. The non-GAAP measures presented in this press release may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.

**Reconciliation of GAAP Net Loss to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:**

The following table reconciles net loss, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, both of which are non-GAAP financial measures:

<i>(unaudited - in thousands)</i>	<i>Three Months Ended</i>		<i>Nine Months Ended</i>	
	<i>March 31,</i>		<i>March 31,</i>	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Net loss (GAAP)	\$ (8,080)	\$ (14,796)	\$ (11,642)	\$ (15,221)

Depreciation and amortization	6,363	5,659	19,087	15,635
Interest expense, net	485	370	1,450	1,028
Income tax provision/(benefit)	<u>(23)</u>	<u>101</u>	<u>(431)</u>	<u>113</u>
EBITDA (non-GAAP)	\$ (1,255)	\$ (8,666)	\$ 8,464	\$ 1,555
Share-based compensation expense (1)	784	908	2,729	3,224
Cease-use rent expense (2)	(396)	87	398	560
Phoenix distribution center related expenses (3)	—	59	—	2,196
Stockholder nominations related expenses (4)	—	—	408	—
Gain on sale of assets (5)	<u>—</u>	<u>(185)</u>	<u>(371)</u>	<u>(556)</u>
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)	<u>\$ (867)</u>	<u>\$ (7,797)</u>	<u>\$ 11,628</u>	<u>\$ 6,979</u>

- (1) Adjustment includes charges related to share-based compensation programs, which vary from period to period depending on volume and vesting timing of awards. The Company adjusts for these charges to facilitate comparisons from period to period.
- (2) Adjustment includes accelerated rent expense recognized in relation to closing stores prior to lease termination. A favorable lease buyout agreement was negotiated and executed in the third quarter of fiscal 2018, resulting in the reversal of previously recorded accelerated cease-use rent expense. While accelerated rent expense may occur in future periods, the amount and timing of such expenses will vary from period to period.
- (3) Adjustment includes only certain expenses related to the Phoenix distribution center preparation, ramp up and post go-live activities, including incremental detention costs and certain consulting costs.
- (4) Adjustment includes only certain incremental expenses which relate to the stockholder nominations as described in the Company's Preliminary and Definitive Proxy Statements filed with the SEC on September 25, 2017 and October 5, 2017, respectively.
- (5) Adjustment includes the gain recognized from the sale-leaseback transaction which occurred in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2016.